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Chapter 68, Section 22, 23
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Town Officers

MODERATOR
Edward J. McKenzie

CLERK
Paul H. Rich

SELECTMEN
E. C. Nelson C. J. Lovett William D. Rudd

HEALTH OFFICER
Dr. H. L. Johnson

BOARD OF EDUCATION
H. L. Johnson Mrs. Charlotte Sawyer C. T. Bodwell

LIBRARY TRUSTEES
H. L. Johnson Mrs. C. H. Greenleaf Miss Lucy Priest

HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER
Ernest Herbert

TREASURER
Edward J. McKenzie

TAX COLLECTOR
Fred H. Jesseman

AUDITOR
G. Robert Jesseman

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS
Elizabeth B. Nelson C. T. Bodwell Ida S. Barry



Town Meeting Warrant
(As Known February 20th)

Article 1. To hear reports of committees and
agents and act on same and to choose all necessary

town officers for the year ensuing.

Article 2. To raise such sums of money as may
be necessary to defray Town charges for the year

ensuing and to make appropriations for the same.

Article 3. To see how much money the town will

raise and appropriate for the Abbie Greenleaf Libr-

ai'y, for the salary of the librarian, for the mainten-

ance of highways and bridges and for lighting our

streets for the year ensuing.

Article 4. To see how much money the town will

raise and appropriate for Memorial Day and to

choose an agent to expend same.

Article 5. To see if the town will vote to instruct

the selectmen to apply for State Aid for our high-

ways for the ensuing year and to raise and appro-

priate money for same.

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to instruct

the Selectmen to allow a discount for early pay-

ment of taxes.

Article 7. To see if the Town will raise and ap-

propriate money to pay note on Lafayette Brook

Bridge due January 1st, 1937.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise

and appropriate money to pay note on fire-pumper

due July 23rd, 1936.

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise

and appropriate money to eradicate the Pine Blister

Rust.



Article 10. To see what action, if any, the Town
will take in regard to an aviation field.

Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise

and appropriate $500. for advertising and promoting
winter sports.

Article 12. To see if the Town will raise and ap-

propriate money to repair the gymnasium.

Article 13. To see how much money the Town
will vote to raise and appropriate to complete the

bridge over Glover Brook on the Wells Road.

Article 14. To see if the Town will authorize the

Selectmen to administer or dispose of any real

estate acquired by the Town through Tax Col-

lector's Deeds.

Article 15. To see if the Town will authorize the

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to dis-

continue the budget act.

Article 17. To see if the Town will vote to ex-

tend lights from Forest Hills to Professor J. H.

Beals'.

Article 18. To see if the Town will authorize the

Selectmen to dispose of the gravel pit near the Lis-

bon Line.

Article 19. To see if the Town will vote to dis-

continue that portion of the so-called Hart-Bodwell

Road that extends northeasterly from an iron stake

at the corner of the land known as the Nelson Farm.

Article 20. To transact any other business that

may legally come before the meeting.



Inventory of April 1935

Land and buildings $ 971,660.00

Electric plants 25,718.00

43 Horses 3,000.00

2 Oxen 200.00

122 Cows 6,245.00

9 Neat stock 3.)5.00

15 Sheep 90.00

7 Hogs 56.00

31 Fowl '^9.25

Portable mill 1,500.00

Gasoline pumps and tanks 3,775.00

Stock in trade 16,682.00

Aqueducts 5,000.00

Mills and machinery 4,2^0.00

A

Tax Assessed

Property tax $30,586.94

Poll taxes, 273 546.00

National Bank Stock 37.00

$31,169.94

Rate $2.96

List of Appropriationr. for Last Year

Town charges $ 2,98o.00

Libraries 325.00

Street lighting 2,250.00

Highways and bridges 3,200.00

Kerr bridge 300.00

Sidewalks 100.00

Cemeteries 500.00
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Memorial Day 25.00
Winter sports 500.00
Police department 150.00
Fire department 600.00
State Aid construction 165.00
Road oil 800.00
Pine Blister Rust 100.00
Town officers' expenses 500.00
Election expenses 50.00
Vital statistics 50.00

Interest on temporary loans 200.00

Interest on long term notes 260.00

School district 18,500 00
State tax 2,595.00

County tax 3,209.68

Long term notes 2,000.00

$34,864.68

Condensed Budget

Submitted for your consideration for the year 1936:

Town charges .$ 3,000.00

Town officers' expense 500.00

Election expenses 75.00

Town hall 100.00

Police department 150.00

Fire department 500.00

Pine Blister rust 100.00

Health department 70.00

Vital statistics 15.00

Town highways 2,500.00

Street lights 2,245.08

Libraries 325.00

Town poor 1,000.00

Memorial Day 25.00



Parks and playgrounds, winter sports 600.00
Interest on temporary loans 200.00
Interest on long term notes 200.00

Repair gymnasium 600.00

Long term notes 2,000.00

State tax 2,768.00

County tax 3,500.00

School tax 12,000.00

Schedule of Town Property

$34,224.08

Libraries, land and buildings $25,000.00

Furniture and equipment 3,000.00

Police department, buildings 200.00

Highway department, land and buildings 700.00

Persons gravel pit 300.00

Highway department, equipment 1,500.00

Fire department, equipment 5,706.47

Gymnasium 1,800.00

$38,206.47



Budget of the Town of Franconia

Estimates of Revenue for the ensuing year January 31st, 1936 to

January 31st. 1937 compared with the actual Revenue of the
previous year. January 31st, 1935 to January 31st, 1936

SOURCES OF REVENUE

From State:
Interest and Dividend Tax
Savings Bank tax
National Forest Reserve
Abatement on Notch
Balance 1932 Int. and Dividend tax
Reimbursement on Relief

From local sources except taxes:

Plowing yards
Sale of calcium chloride

Sale of tarvia
Sale of dynamite
Sale of gravel
Unexpended balance blister rust

Motor vehicle permit fees

Sale of cemetery lots

Trustees of Trust funds

From local taxes other than property taxes:

Poll taxes
National Bank stock taxes

Miscellaneous

:

1934 Taxes collected

Reimbursement from County on relief

Dog licenses
Temporary loans

Amount to be raised by property taxes

Actual



Budget of the Town of Franconia

Estimates of Expenditures for the ensuing year January 31st, 1936 to

January 31st, 1937 as compared with the actual Expenditures
of the previous year, Januar>' 31st, 1935 to January 31st, 1936

Actual Estimated
Expenditures Expenditures

Previous Ensuing
Year, 1935 Year, 1936

PURPOSE OF EXPENDITURES

Current maintenance expenses:
General government:

Tov.'n officers' salaries

Town officers' expenses
Election expenses
Rent of town hall

Protection of persons and property:

Police department
Fire department
Blister rust
Tramps
Bounties

Health:
Health department
Vital statistics

Highways and bridges:

Town maintenance
Street lighting
General expenses of highway department
Road oil

Snow removal
Kerr bridge

Libraries

:

Public welfare:
Town poor
County poor

Patriotic purposes:
Memorial Day

Recreation

:

Parks, playgrounds and winter sports

Public service enterprises:

Surveying water works
Cemeteries

Interest:

On temporary loans
On long term notes

1.408.00

705.09
45.00
100.00

104.65
580.35
100.00
41.24
13.60

66.96
14.75

2,288.38
2,245.08
1,213.49
635.58

1,104.65
471.07

325.00

1,200.00
500.00
75.00

100.00

150.00
500.00
100.00

70.00
15.00

1,500.00
2,245.08
1,500.00

1.000.00

325.00

Highways and bridges:

State aid construction-
Sidewalks

-class 5,
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Indebtedness;
Long term notes 2,000.00 2,000.00
Temporary loans 12,600.00

Unclassified

:

Legal expenses 241.38 100.00

Taxes bought by the town 2,067.48

Repairs to gymnasium 600.00

Dog taxes paid to school 109.00

Payments to other governmental divisions:

State tax 2,595.00 2,768.00

County tax 3,209.68 3,500.00

School tax 13,500.00 12,000.00

$50,606.86 $34,224.08
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Treasurer's Report

RECEIPTS
Cash on hand January 31, 1935 $ 117.61

Cash from collector for 1935 31,330.43

Cash from collector for 1934 651.65

Cash from State:

National Forest Reserve 233.97

Savings Bank tax 4S8.93

Abatement on Notch 2,702.71

Interest and dividend tax 1,893.61

Balance on 1932 interest and dividend tax 1,208.08

Reimbursement on relief 206.54

Cash from all other sources:

Motor Vehicle permit fees 438.57

Reimbursement from County on relief 280.61

Plowing yards 10.00

Sale of dynamite 2.34

Sale of gravel 6.00

Sale of tarvia 6.47

Sale of calcium chloride 24.80

Sale of cemetery lots 90.00

Temporary loans 12,600.00

Unexpended balance on blister rust 4.40

Dog licenses 99.00

Trustees of trust funds 137.29

$52,533.01

DISBURSEMENTS
Selectmen's orders in full $50,606.86

Cash in Littleton National Bank, Lisbon

Savings Bank and Trust Co., and in the

hands of the treasurer 1,926.15

$52,533.01
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I hereby certify that I have examined the books of

the Treasurer of Franconia, and found them correct

with a balance of $1,926.15 in the hands of the

Treasurer to the credit of the town.

G. ROBERT JESSEMAN,
Auditor.

Tax Collector's Report

Taxes committed to collector $31,024.76

Additions to list 476.28

Interest collected 33.20

Overpayment by collector 30.55
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Bruce Parfremont

Waldo Nelson

Walter Lyncle

Rosamond Rice

Dorothy Howe
Mary MacLean

Taxes uncollected:

Elsie Aldrich

Charles Bonner

Mrs. Charles Bonner

Merrill Brooks

George Fisk

Mrs. Ernest Nelson

Mrs. E. B. Parker Jr.

4.14

1.18

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

A.batements

:

J. H. Callahan, over seventy $2.00

Addie Gould, paid elsewhere 2.00

Lillian Hart, paid elsewhere 2.00

Lester Hart, paid elsewhere 2.00

F. H. Jesseman, over seventy 2.00

W^alter Hendricks, soldier 14.80

George Bellams, over seventy 2.00

Ralph Goodwin 2.00

Mrs. Ralph Goodwin 2.00

Beulah Michaud 2.00

Stella Little 2.90

2.00

7.92

2.00

2.00

14.50

2.00

2.00

$476.28

$35.70

$32.42



Statement of 1934 Taxes, Uncollected and Bought
by the Town as shown in January 31st, 1935 Report

1934 taxes, uncollected

1934 taxes, bought by the town

Uncollected taxes remaining unpaid
January 31st, 1936:

George Delage

Elsie Aldrich

Mrs. Charles Bonner
Charles Bonner
Mrs. Fred Brooks

Taxes bought by the town remaining

unredeemed January 31st, 1936

William E. Satchell Estate $28.52 $28.52



16

Town of Franconia Balance

ASSETS
Cash in the hands of the Treasurer $ 1,926.15

Accounts due the Town:
Fred Brooks, tar 1934 6.00

Barry account, 1934 66.76

Town of Lisbon, for fires 271.00

Taxes bought by the town, 1935 2,067.49

Taxes bought by the town 1934, unredeemed 28.52

Uncollected taxes, 1934 51.30

Uncollected taxes, 1935 32.42

Profile Golf Club, plowing 10.00

Bounties due from state 13.60

Franconia Water' Works 7,000.00

$11,473.24

Excess of Liabilities over Assets (net debt) 625.76

Grand total $12,099.00

Note: There is still an undetermined amount due

from Easton for 1934 fires.
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Sheet January 31, 1936

LIABILITIES
Notes for money borrowed in 1933 to construct La-

fayette Brook Bridge:

One note dated January 1st, 1933, due January

1st, 1937 (Interest at 4%) $1,000.00

Notes for money borrowed in 1934 to purcliase fire

pumper

:

One note dated July 23rd, 1934, due July 23rd, 1936

One note dated July 23rd, 1934, due July 23rd, 1937

One note dated July 23rd, 1934, due July 23rd, 1938

One note dated July 23rd, 1934, due July 23rd, 1939

(Notes of $1,000.00 each with interest at 4%)
4,000.00

Notes for money borrowed in 1936 to purchase

Franconia Water Works:

One note dated January 2, 1936 due January 2, 1938

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1939

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1940

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1941

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1942

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1943

One note dated January 2, 1936, due January 2, 1944

(Notes of $1,000.00 each with interest at 3%%)
7,000.00

Dog money (due school April 1st) 99.00

Grand total $12,099.00

January 31st, 1935 net debt $6,137.79

January 31st, 1936, net debt 625.76

$5,512.03

Note: It is understood that the above notes issued

to purchase the Franconia Water Works are to be

paid out of the income from Franconia Water

Works.
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Town of Franconia Receipts and

Current Revenue
From local and National Bank Stock taxes:

Taxes committed to collector,

1935 plus additions $31,398.55

Less discounts and abatements 35.70

Less taxes uncollected 32.42

$31,330.43

From state:

National Forest Reserve $ 233.97

Savings Bank tax 488.93

Abatement on Notch 2,702.71

Interest and dividend tax 1,893.61

Balance on 1932 interest and dividend tax 1,208.08

Reimbursement on relief 206.54

Cash from local sources except taxes:

Motor Vehicle permit fees 438.57

Reimbursement from county on relief 280.61

Plov^ing yards 10.00

Sale of dynamite 2.34

Sale of gravel 6.00

Sale of tarvia 6.47

Sale of calcium chloride 24.80

Sale of cemetery lots 90.00

Unexpended balance on bhster rust 4.40

Trustees of trust funds 137.29

Dog licenses 99.00

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 20)
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Payments For the Year Ending Jan. 31, 1936

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS
General Government:
Town officers' salaries $1,408.00

Town officers' expenses 705.09

Election expenses 45.00

Town hall rent 100. 00

Protection of Persons and Property:

Police department 104.65

Fire department 580.35

Tramps ' 41.24

Bounties 13.60

Blister rust 100.00

Health

:

Health department 66.96

Vital statistics 14.75

Highways and Bridges:

Town maintenance 2,288.38

Snow removal 1,104.65

Road oil 635.58

General expenses of highway department 1,213.49

Street lighting 2,245.08

Kerr bridge 471.07

Libraries

:

Library appropriation 150.00

Librarian's salary 175.00

Public Welfare:

Town poor 835.49

County poor 286.36

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day 25.00

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 21)
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Receipts and

(BROUGHT FORWARD FROM PAGE 18)

Temporary loans 12,600.00

1934 taxes collected 651.65

$52,415.40

Cash on hand February 1st, 1935 117.61

$52,533.01
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Payments (Continued)

(BROUGHT FORWARD FROM PAGE 19/

Recreation:

Winter sports 500.00

Parks and playgrounds 35.05

Public Service Enterprises:

Surveying water works 30.00

Cemeteries 380.90

Interest:

On temporary loans 224.46

On long term notes . 240.00

Highways and Bridges:

State Aid construction—town's share 164.88

Sidewalk construction and repairs 99.28

Payment on Principal of Debt:

Temporary loans 12,600.00

Long term notes 2,000.00

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions:

State taxes 2,595.00

County taxes " 3,209.68

School district 13,500.00

Dog tax paid to school 109.00

Unclassified

:

Legal expenses 241.38

Taxes bought by town 2,067.49

$50,606.80

Cash on hand February 1st, 1936 1,926.15

$52,533.01



DETAIL STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS

Current Maintenance Expenses

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Detail 1—Town Officers' Salaries

G. Robert Jesseman, auditor $ 10.00

Fred H. Jesseman, tax collector 150.00

Paul H. Rich, town clerk 100.00

Paul H. Rich, auto permits 33.50

Edward J. McKenzie, treasurer 30.00

E. C. Nelson, selectman 400.00

C. J. Lovett, selectman 275.50

W. D. Rudd, selectman 284.00

E. C. Nelson, overseer of poor 125.00

$1,408.00

Detail 2—Supplies and Expenses of Town Officers:

Courier Printing Co., reports and notices $141.02

W. J. Randolph, recording 7.87

Hunkins and Eaton, town officers' bonds 35.00

Edson C. Eastman, supplies 19.51

Association of Assessors, annual dues 2.00

Automotive Service, town clerk's supplies 10.04

Silsby's Store, supplies 4.62

A. H. Ericsson, rent of typrwriter and

adding machine 3.50

Lisbon Bank, rent of safety deposit box 9.90

Willis Herbert, for postage 10.44

E. C. Nelson, overseer of poor expenses

for 1934 ''>8.00

Paul H. Rich, clerk's expenses 8.75

Fred H. Jesseman, tax collector's expenses 17.40

E. C. Nelson, overseer of poor expenses 81.50

E. C. Nelson, mileage, telephones, etc.

selectman 95.00
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C. J. Lovett, mileage, telephones etc.,

selectman 139.54
VV. D. Riidd, mileage, telephones, etc.,

selectman 61.00

$705.09
Detail 3—Election Expenses:

Edward J. McKenzie, moderator $ 15.00

Harold L. Bowles, supervisor 10.00

Roy Bowles, supervisor 10.00

Paul H. Rich, sunervisor 10.00

$45.00

Detail 4—Town Hall:

Frank Casey, rent $100.00

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
Detail 5—Police Department:

Bert Herbert, chief $ 75.85

John Welch, pohce duty 22.00

Rupert Carpenter, parking cars for grange 3.80

R. E. Peabody Inc., lock .25

T. R. Gardiner, police cap 2.75

$101.65

Detail 6—Fire Department:

American LaFrance Co., helmets $ 111.50

Northern Coal Co., fuel 15.60

Franconia Insurance Co. 137.95

R. E. Peabody, Inc. .70

James T. Wafer, storage 75.00

Bert L. Herbert 70.00

Paul H. Rich 119.00

Harold Clark 2.50

Harold Bowles 2.50

Clement Clark 2.50

John Welch 2.50
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Paul Welch 3. 50
Rupert Carpenter 2.50

Harry Carpenter 2.50

Perry Ball 2.50

Elwood Lewis 2.50

George Miller 6.50

Central Garage, supplies for truck 18.20

Haynes Aldrich, water holes 1.20

E. C. Nelson, water holes 1.20

$rv«u.35

Note: From November 1st, 1935 instead

of issuing checks separately to each in-

dividual, one check was issued to Paul

Rich for entire amount due.

Detail 7—Tramps:
Mrs. Sylvia Casey $ 4.95

R. E. Peabody, Inc. 4.04

Bert Herbert 25.25

Albert Delage, wood 7.00

$41.24

Detail 8—Bounties:

Harry Wentworth, one bear $ 5.00

Dana F. Emery, one bear 5.00

E. C. Nelson, reimbursement money paid

on hedgehogs 3.GO

$13.60

Detail 9—Blister Rust:

.John H. Foster $100.00

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Detail 10—Healtii:

Dr. H. L. Johnson, health officer $ 8.36

.John Welch, rubbish 10.40
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Oleott Aldrich, rubbish 12.60

Howard Miller, rubbish 9.20

Haynes Aldrich, rubbish 3.00

Edward Parker, rubbish 9.70

Roy Nelson, rubbish l.SO

Donald Hall, rubbish 2.00

Glen Nelson, rubbish 2.40

George Delage, rubbish 4.60

Rupert Carpenter, rubbish 1.30

Clifford Clark rubbish 1.60

$h6.96

Detail 11—Vital Statistics:

Paul H. Rich $14.75

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Detail 12—Town Maintenance:

Ernest Herbert, foreman $691.38

Howard Miller, driver 275.80

Edward Parker, driver 263.00

Oleott Aldrich, labor 83.00

Edward Hah, labor 30.00

John Welch, labor 13.40

Roscoe Bean, labor 45.40

Robert Gardiner, labor 6.40

Lawi^ence Clark, labor 15.40

Clifford Clark, labor 3.20

Frank Hawes, labor 18.40

George Miller, labor 5.40

Waldo Nelson, labor 20.40

Warren Miller, labor 33.80

Charles Bonner, labor 14.80

Donald Taylor, labor 65.00

Raymond Miller, labor 7.60

Woodrow Harriman, labor 19.80

Donald Hall, labor 4.80

Merrill Brooks, labor 2.00
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Gerald Miller, labor ' 19.20
Frank Barry, labor 22.70
Elrox Harriman, labor 92.40
Rupert Carpenter, labor 11.40
Pliny Goodwin, labor 10.40
Charles Harriman, labor 10.40
Haynes Aldrich, labor 52.75
Glenn Nelson, labor 18.60
Frank Peabody, labor 9.40

William Aulis, labor 23.00

Arthur Goodwin, labor 11.60

Quentin Aulis, labor 34.40

Roy Nelson, labor 23.80

Robert Harriman, labor 3.20

Perley Goodwin, labor 2.00

George Delage, labor 17.60

Homer Harriman, labor 20.40

Guy Harriman, lahor 24.40

A. L. Nelson, labor 5.00

Ernest Nelson, labor 5.20

Walter Eaton, labor 13.20

Elroy Harriman Jr., labor 81.00

Robert Sherburn 28.20

Carl Nelson Jr. 50.90

George Hunt 23.25

Laura Corey 54.00

Walter Eaton, clay 1.00

$2,288.38

Detail 13—Snow Removal:

Ernest Herbert, foreman $ 341.10

Howard Miller, driver 96.70

Edward Parker, driver .117.47

George Delage, labor 38.80

George Miller, labor 23.90

Bruce Parfrement, labor 10.50
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John Welch, labor 17.60
Carl Nelson Jr., labor 16.00
Donald Taylor, labor 35.20
Frank Hawes, labor 28.80

Rupert Carpenter, labor 6.20

Gerald Miller, labor ' 22.20

Paul Welch, labor .60

Plmy Goodwin, labor 6.00

Glen Nelson, labor 20.60

Warren Miller, labor 18.20

Charles Harriman, labor 41.80

Elroy Harriman Jr., labor 12.20

Clifford Clark, labor 14.20

Raymond Miller, labor 71.60

Fred Brooks, labor 1.40

Perley Goodwin, labor 1.40

Edward Hall, labor 4.60

Quentin Aulis, labor 6.60

Olcott Aldrich, labor 12.40

Haynes Aldrich, labor 5.40

Lawrence Clark, labor ' 11.80

Victor Clark, labor " 12.00

Guy Harriman, labor 13.20

Elroy Harriman, labor 10.00

Guy Houghton, labor 11.40

Woodrow Harriman, labor 8.00

Richard Sullivan, labor 12.20

Mrs. Minnie Parker, truck 44.38

E. C. Nelson, sand 10.20

$1,104.65

DetaW 14—Road Oil:

The Barrett Co., tarvia $635.58

Detail 15—General Expense:

Central Garage, supplies town truck $ 215.46

J. T. Wafer, supplies town truck 178.54
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C. M. Vintinner, supplies town truck 70.00

Warren Miller, supplies town truck 22.32

State Highway Garage, calcium chloride 38.71

Solvay Sales Corporation, calcium chloride 139.50

F. H. Jesseman, insurance 139.43

C. S. Gray, insurance 143.79

Clark Wilcox Co. 32.00

Shunk Mfg. Co. 11.00

New England Metal Culvert Co. 52.88

Fourniers Furniture Co., dynamite 24.87

Depot Store, cement and tools 10.24

Richardson and Cameron Co., wire 1.80

Pike and Gale 5.81

Spencer Drug Co., first aid kit - 1.00

A. E. Streeter, sharpening tools 4.40

E. J. McKenzie, lumber 7.62

R. E. Peabody Inc. 64.96

Pelletier Bros. 24.56

G. J. Lovett, storing snow fence 6.00

William Hodge, surveying 3.00

George Miller, guide post 1.60

John E. Burnham, signs 5.00

Edward Boeck, signs 9.00

Detail 16—Street Lighting:

Public Service Co.

Detail 17—Kerr Bridge:

Berger Culvert Co.

Pike and Gale

E. J. McKenzie

E. C. Nelson, foreman

Howard Miller, labor

George Miller, labor

Guy Harriman, labor

Donald Taylor, labor

$1,213.49

$2,245.08

$ 265.58

23.24

9.05

36.00

9.60

32.80

32.00

19.20
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Clifford Clark, labor 18.00

Homer Harriman, labor 12.80

Haynes Aldrich, labor 3.20

Robert Sherburn, labor 6.40

Lawrence Clark, labor 3.20

$471.07

EDUCATION

Detail 18—Libraries:

Abbie Greenleaf Library, appropriation $150.00

Mrs. Eva Cummings, salary 175.00

$325.00

PUBLIC WELFARE

Detail 19—Town Poor:

Belknap County, one-half expense Lynn

Bowles account $ 67.98

Boarding of adults 598.08

Direct relief 169.43

$835.49

Note: $206.54 of above amount has been

reimbursed by the State and we have

received no reimbursement since Nov-

ember 1st.

Detail 20—County Poor:

County Poor $286.36

Note: $280.61 of above amount has been

reimbursed by the County.

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES

Detail 21—Memorial Day:

Melvin White, appropriation $25.00

RECREATION

Detail 22—Winter Sports:

Treasurer of Ski Club, appropriation $500.00
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Detail 23—Parks and Playgrounds:

R. W. Noyes, plants etc. $13.50

R. E. Peabody Inc., supplies 4.40

Richardson and Cameron, supplies 5.20

Howard Miller, labor 1.40

Robert Sawyer, mowing 4.25

iVrthur Sawyer Jr., mowing 6.30

$35.05

PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES
Detail 2A—Surveying Water Works:

George H. Richardson $30.00

Detail 25—Cemeteries:

Charles Merrill, labor
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PAYMENTS ON PRINCIPAL OF DEBT
Detail 29—
Payment on temporary loans $12,600.00

Payment on long term notes 2,000.00

$14,600.00

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL
DIVISIONS

Detail 30—State Taxes:

Treasurer State of New Hampshire, tax $2,595.00

Detail 31—County Taxes:

Treasurer Grafton County, tax $3,209.68

Detail 32-^—School Taxes:

R. E. Peabody, treasurer $13,500.00

R. E. Peabody, treasurer, dog tax 109.00

$13,609.00

UNCLASSIFIED

Detail 33—Legal Expenses:

H. L. Heald $150.00

Ropes, Gray, Bowden and Perkins 75.00

H. A. Dodge 16.38

$241.38

Detail 34—Taxes Bought by the Town:

F. E. Aldrich & Son $ 263.44

Bertha Brooks 266.40

George Delage 14.80

Frank Hawes 14.80

Warren Miller 14.80

Nathaniel F. Perkins 1,184.00

D. M. Persons 2.96

Amelia J. Persons 38.48

W. E. Satchell Est. 26.64
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Mrs. Edward M. Clark 118.40

William Aulis ^^-^^

Mrs. C. M. Brooks 113.00

Interest
^'^•^^

Costs 41.95

$2,067.49

We, hereby submit to the taxpayers and citizens

of the Town of Franconia, the foregoing financial

report of the Town, for the fiscal year ending Janu-

ary 31st, 1936.

E. C. NEL.SON,

C. J. LOVETT,
Selectmen.

AUDITOR'S STATEMENT
I hereby certify that I have examined the fore-

going accounts of the Selectmen of Franconia for

the fiscal year ending January 31st, 1936, and fmd

them correct with all disbursements properly vouch-

ed I have verified each item of assets and find

$1,926.15 in the hands of the Treasurer to the credit

of' the Town. I find all orders drawn for the fiscal

year to the amount of $50,606.86.

G. ROBERT JESSEMAN,
Auditor



Abbie Greenleaf Library

Financial Report Feb. 20, 1935 to Feb. 1, 1936

RECEIPTS
Cash on hand Feb. 20, 1935 $482.73

Received from Greenleaf trust 672.68

Town appropriation 150.00

Deposit in savings bank 389.45

$1,694.86

DISBURSEMENTS
T. A. Stevens, labor $117.00

H. F. Whitcomb, fuel 66.00

Pubhc Service Co., lights 20.27

Charles Bonner, labor 124.95

Junior Literary Guild, books 9'7.50

Depot Store, fertilizer 6.95

R. E. Peabody, supplies 12.00

Crowell Publishing Co., books 2.50

B. Roberts, repairing lawn mowers 3.00

J. W. McMillan, repairs 1.00

W. B. Fosgate, plants 5.25

Paul K. Volk, books 13.50

United Publishing Service, books 101.22

Mrs. H. W. Priest, magazine 3.00

Franconia Water Co. - 12.00

Eva Cummings, salary and labor 29.12

C. A. Young, fuel 8.00

White Mountain Studio, photographs 3.75

Eva I. Callender, labor 5.75

Crowley and Lunt, directory 9.00

H. R. Huntting Co., books 124.32



34

University Society, books 16.00

Total expenditures $782.08

Cash on hand 523.33

Savings bank deposit 389.45

$1,694.86

I have this day examined tlie foregoing accounts

and find them correct and all disbursements pro-

perly vouched.

February 10, 1936

G. ROBERT JESSEMAN,
Auditor.



LIBRARIAN'S REPORT

January 31, 1935 to January 31, 1936

RECEIPTS
Balance at beginning of year $ 9.80

Membership fees and gift 5.25

Fines 8.75

Total receipts $23.80
E]xpenditures 20.54

Balance on hand $3.26

Number bound volumes Jan. 31, 1935 '

6,905

Number bound volumes added by purchase 142

7,047

Withdrawn 107

Total Jan. 31, 1936 6,940

SERVICE
Adult Juvenile . Total

Number volumes non-fiction

loaned 1,077 408 1,485

Number volumes fiction

loaned 5,610 1,391 7,001

Unbound magazines loaned 784

Total circulation 9,270

Number new borrowers for year 26

Total number active borrowers 180

Number magazines received 24

Respectfully submitted,

EVA M. A. CUMMINGS,
Librarian.



uo auiooui JO aouBi^a
Tf' «d N T)J ' ' csi 1-H in CO Tf" T*< 'J* iri eo w « oi CO

IB8A Suiana papuadxa
«0
CO
9)

CO

3
G
(0

c
o

C
o

ti
u

Urn

O
H

(0

3

S

H

u
oa
OH

OTjteowNWco.Ht-eoiftc-osNi-i'-ii-iwTH
00 <n O iH in lO 00 O »H rH rH >i< CO tn r-j rH rH CO T-l

j-eaA Suuna auiooui
OTjHOOlONNCOrtt-Wlftt-OJNi-HrHrHWjH
oqino<-HtqincqoT-*i-<T-4^cotnf-4.-ii-iooi-<
a> «o CO CO i-I r-i ' o eo 00 CO CO cfl «) w eo CO «d w

j-Bai JO
SuiuuiSaa ^-B puBH

uo araooui jo bowbi^q.

IBdpuud
JO

^unouiv

Vh M ^H ^< >jCO O 0)^

Sh CD ??
C3

(U 01 S "-^

'CQ

c . - •

S S' tfl <U <U

h > O U
C3

c3 G=-' o,c;

o

5 CO

? it!

o
be X)

feo «*

o

uoi^Bajo JO 3TBa

ei]>-(ineo'*Ti»^iococoeoosoo

o o o o o o Soooooo .

oooodo'SoooocJiftooooooooooLomooooot-oooooo
COCM»-l'-< COi-lT-li-ICd CSlT-lrHrHCVlrH
Eft-

.-3 fl

ID -tJ ^

'^ *^ •^. r-< r^
./, CC

P.

C6vv — t.\>

"O 'C o a o '

•g OK Q -^ CQ j„

.

M,

KH- >^ S »Ji
• !> 5 ^ > ,^ -rl :=! § -o 5

i-i O es

low

o g

rHOOOOOOOOCOMM'TfilotOtOeCiCOtD
oiMc<ie^c<ic^icsie<iiMc<ie^e>qc^evic<ipijc^e^f<i



Ne<llf3050COOJ©(MMC<IN(Me<I(MCQC<l
irt in i-t in «sj o o irt © o o © © © o p o

CQNinoteeoosoNe^ieQNNM w m e>iinini-;ine<i©oin©©p©©oooc_
»-i»H{»5.-!«Jcceo>-Je<5er)coeoco« c-i « oi

ooooooooooooooooooooocjpoooppppoppooooooooooooooooooininoioooomooooooooo

tDCOCOCO^C^C^OOOJOiOOOC^'^'^^
050iO5O5OSO5OlO5O5OSO301OlO5O5O5Ol



Franconia School District Report
1935-36

DISTRICT OFi^ICERS
School Board

Dr. H. L. Johnson, chah-man Term exph^es 1936

Clare T. Bodwell Term expires 1937

Mrs. Charlotte Sawyer, Secretary Term expires 1938

Superintendent of Schools

F. Lester Trafton

Other District Officers

Edward J. McKenzie Moderator

Paul Rich Clerk

Roland E. Peabody Treasurer

Robert Jesseman Auditor

Fred H. Jesseman
Census Enumerator and Truant Officer

TEACHERS, DOW ACADEMY
Roland E. Currier, Headmaster Science

Gilbert E. Rhoades, Submaster French and Latin

Elizabeth Massie English and History

Florence Bartlett Domestic Arts

Florence Blanchard Grades 3 and 4

Kathleen Callahan Grades 5 and 6

Madeline Hurd Grades 1 and 2



School Meeting Warrant

Odd Fellows' Hall, March 10, 1936, 2:00 P. M.

ARTICLES TO BE ACTED UPON

1. To elect a moderator for the ensuing year.

2. To elect a clerk for the ensuing year.

3. To elect a member of the school board for

three years.

4. To elect a treasurer for the ensuing year.

5. To determine the salaries of the several dis-

trict officers for the ensuing year.

6. To hear the reports of agents, auditors, com-
mittees, or officers heretofore chosen, and pass any
vote relating thereto.

7. To elect an auditor for the ensuing year.

8. To see if the District will vote to make any
alteration in the amount of money required to be

assessed for the ensuing year for the support of

public schools and the payment of the statutory

obligations of the District, as determined by the

School Board in its annual report.

9. To elect a trustee to serve on the Board of

Trustees of Dow Academy.

10. To transact any other business that may
legally come before the meeting.

H. L. JOHNSON,
CLARE T. BODWELL,
CHARLOTTE SAWYER,

School Board
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Summary of Receipts and Payments

July 1, 1934 to June 30, 1935

RECEIPTS
Appropriation $ 8,700.00
Received from Academy Trustees 500.00
Tuitions 1,526.55

Receipts from Greenleaf fund 456.07
Rent of Post Office building 120.00

Sale of supplies, etc. 39.85

Borrowed from 1935-36 appropriation 1,500.00

Cash on hand July 1, 1934 647.52

Total $13,4«9.91)

PAYMENTS
Orders of the School Board * $12,357.50

Cash on hand June 30 ^ 1,132.49

Total $13,489.99

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE
This is to certify that we have examined the books

and other financial records of the School Board of

Franconia, of which this is a true summary for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1935 and find them cor-

rectly cast and properly vouched.

July 18, 1935

ROBERT JESSEMAN,
Auditor.

Expenditures July 1, 1935 to February 1,

1936 $8,741.62

Estimated expenditures February 1 to end of year:

Expenses of a^iministration $ 55.00

Teachers' salaries 4,700.00
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Text books and supplies 100.00

Other expenses of instruction 40.00

Janitor service 363.00

Fuel 335.00

Water, light and janitor's sup-

plies 80.00

Minor repairs and expenses 75.00

Transportation 387.50

Special activities 150.00

New equipment 25.00

Total $6,310.50

Total estimated expenditures for

entire year 1935-36 $15,052.12

Estimated receipts for 1935-36:

Cash on hand July 1, 1935 $ 1,132.49

Appropriation 12,000.00

Greenleaf fund 450.00

Tuitions 1,150.00

Dog tax 200.00

Rent of Post Office building 120.00

Total estimated receipts $15,052.49

Estimated balance June 30, 1936 $ .37



School Board's Estimate for 1935-36

School Board's statement of amount required to

support public schools and meet other statutory

obligations of the District for the fiscal year be-

ginning July 1, 1936:

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES
Support of Schools:

Teachers' salaries
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Total amount required to meet school

board's budget

ESTIMATED INCOME
Dog tax (estimate)

Income from trust funds

(estimate)

High and elementary school

tuition

Other estimated income

Deduct total estimated income

(not raised by taxation)

Balance

We recommend that the District raise and appro-

priate the sum of $12,375.00 for the next school

year.

Respectfully submitted,

H. L. JOHNSON,
C. T. BODWELL,
CHARLOTTE SAWYER,

School Board



Itemized Expenses

For the School Year 1934-35

ADMINISTRATION
Salaries of District Officers:

Roland E. Peabody, treasurer $25.00

H. L. Johnson, school board 25.00

C. T. Bodwell, school board 25.00

Charlotte Sawyer, school board 25.00

Leo S. Hlbbard, auditor 5.00

$105.00

2. Superintendent's Salary:

Grace W. Hoskins, treasurer $231.81

3. Truant Officers and School Census:

Fred Jesseman 10.00

4. Expenses of Administration:

New England Tel. and Tel. Co. $30.15

Willis Herbert, postage 6.96

Shattuck & Rice, record cards 2.98

Lisbon Job Printery, stationery 9.25

Roland E. Currier 10.76

Edson C. Eastman Co., general

fund book 8.11 .

Grace Hoskins, union adm.

expense 13.67

Pubhc Service Co. of N. H. 4.15

F. Lester Trafton 2.00

Daisy English 1.64

$89.67
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INSTRUCTION

5. Principals' and Teachers' Salaries:

Roland E. Currier $2,500.00

Gilbert Rhoades 1,620.00

Catherine Reuell 990.00

Florence Bartlett 925.00

Kathleen Callahan 900.00

Madehne Hurd 950.00

Ola Veazie 15.00

A. T. Nelson 20.00

6. Text Books:
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Edward E. Babb & Co. 67.69

Phillips Ribbon & Carbon Co. 5.48

Carl Larson 6.64

J. L. Hammett Co. 41.05

Milton Bradley Co. 5.60

Roland E. Currier 5.53

Roland E. Peabody, Inc. .54

Iroquois Pub. Co., Inc. 2.95

I. F. Pennock & Son, Inc. 17.90

F. E. Aldrich & Son, Inc. 7.27

National Geographic Society 3.00

Morgan, Dillon & Co. 1.25

Webster Publishing Co. 3.20

Jesseman & Swinyer 7.50

Cambosco Scientific Co. 3.13

Daisy English 21.51

Other Expenses of Instruction:

Albert Jackie $12.00

Mr. Myers 7.50

Educational Service Bureau 1.79

The Macmillan Co. .76

American Geographic Society 5.00

Ginn & Co. .85

World Book Co. 2.24

Denoyer Geppert Co. 7.92

Roland E. Currier 13.47

American Educational Press Inc. 2.37

Milton-Bradley Co. 1.10

L. W. Singer Co. 1.88

Welles Publishing Co. 11.85

Courier Printing Co. 3.35

Gilbert Rhoades 21.21

Silver Burdett Co. 1.77

M. Steinert & Sons Co. 4.95

$224.01
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Murray H. Watson 2.75

J. L. Hammett Co. 11.25

Daisy English 63.86

$117.87

Operation and Maintenance of School Plant

10 Janitor Service:

George Lurvey $756.00

11. Fuel:
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Robert Gardener
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Outlay for Construction and Equipment

3. Equipment:



Superintendent's Report

To the School Board and Citizens of Franconia.

The enrolhnent in your schools last year Yv^as 152,

the average membership 134.75 and the per cent of

attendance 94.17. This year the enrollment is 135 dis-

tributed as follows: senior high school 43, junior high

school 17, grades 5 and 6, 24; grades 3 and 4, 31; and
grades 1 and 2, 20. There are 11 tuition pupils in

high school and 13 in the grades.

Miss Catherine Reuell resigned her position last

spring because of ill health and Miss Elizabeth Massie

of Penacook succeeded her as teacher of English and

history. Miss Massie is a graduate of Middlebury Col-

lege and has had three years of successful experience

in the high school at Twin Mountain.

The school district voted last March to add an-

other teacher for the elementary grades. As a result

of that decision we have made the extra room on the

second floor of the Academy building into a class

room which is being used by the high school. The
room formerly used as a recitation room by the high

school is now being used as a class room for grades

three and four. Miss Florence Blanchard of Meredith

is teaching these grades. Miss Blanchard is a grad-

uate of the three year elementary course at Keene

Normal School and has had two years of experience

in a rural school at Easton. Increasing the number of

teachers in the first six grades has greatly improved

the efficiency of your schools and is well worth the

extra cost.
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Miss Blaiichard is also teacliiiig music in both tlie

other elementary rooms. I feel that she has been very

successful in this work and that her pupils are making
real progress in both the knowledge and appreciation

of music.

Very extensive repairs were made on the Aca-
demy building during the summer. The building was
painted on the outside and the basements on the in-

side. New ceilings were placed on two rooms down
stairs and a new set of grates was placed in the boiler.

New electric lighting fixtures were installed in all the

.'rooms of the building. You have now one of the best

hghted school buildings of the state. The only needed

major improvement in your building next year is more
heat in the science laboratory.

The ladies of the Greenleaf Civics Club have again

made it possible this winter to have hot dishes for

those pupils who must remain at school for lunch.

Milk is still being given to those pupils who are

more than ten per cent under weight.

Through the generosity of Mr. Joel Coffin assist-

ed by Mr. Roland Peabody it has been possible to

equip about forty pupils with ski equipment at a cost

of only five dollars for each pupil. The School Board

through the P'ranconia Ski School has provided les-

sons for all pupils who had equipment.

Mr. Poole again this year made a very generous

contribution to the Academy Athletic Association.

This made it possible to buy new basketball suits foi'

both boys and girls. Athletics cost money and the

proceeds from games do not provide sufficient funds

to carry on your present program. The School Board
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has made provision in their budget to assist in meet-

ing this expense.

We expect to close the school year without a de-

ficit for the first time in several years. This is being

done in spite of the fact that we had to pay for two
large unforeseen expenditures, the new grates and the

new ceilings.

I wish to thank the members of the School Board
tor their support and the teachers for their coopera-

tion; *

Respectfully submitted,

F. LESTER TRAFTON.

Statistical Table of the Franconia Schools

1934 - 1935



CO

V
X>

S
V
o
V
Q
a

'•B
a
W
CTi

V
>^

V
J3

3-1

PQ

3.2c!wS -

OfeSoaPfQ

o ti fl 13 o 5

c^ c^ d c^ cd ri

cce'S'S'S
o o o o o o
o o o w o o
CflCelCfi
cS oj ^ c^ c^ c^

t, u (- tn tc f-

^•2 S).2 «^

S ^ ^

w

te S ^^ *
g;D2H^l)B

PIIMO JO -ON

j.qins JO .aujAiq

X8S

I'*Mt-I"S"10

>jH:ijH:]^q^j

g^^gS^

^.3

t< o
d OQ

.2d

cii 3S3^



CO
0\

V
JQ

a
V
o
a>

Q
be
c

c

at

M

CO

'S

OS

o
H
w
J3

73

(tfi

i>

M
V
CM
(«

CI

s ^

« V^

-S

O "

"J

^' S

O bo

>.o

^ = « .5

si

4 hij fa H fa O a fa

sjBSiC ui aSy

VI e

«





ON

V
X>

a
V
CJ
V
Q
CUD

a

G
w
u
c«
1)

>H

1)

J3

ffi

•S
*c
o
o
c

go

0^

<S <ffi§KH?

paiJjBiAE

X3S

O u
s

^ C 0) CO £ -p

ft< m5

C t. 3 t,
"^-^ 3 3"^ S

O cS ° =« *j+jOO*j*jO *j

ggfeggfafefefefafefe fe

—
' ni O H m

I; 3C^ T—tO'^ O OC^lO t— C:>

ci

S

'O'TJ

" dr:^ ^^ o -« 0) "K (u-S;::;

C M jH "

•^«§?.^

<i CO C >>«

eg P 3 (C - -w

:w^ o

oii u£iiiv, opii o o o

ca"e<j

xi i* t-'^^-bo^ > d O d«g«~ 0.3 3 SSoO «<1) «"

rt












